Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume
conversion of all potential dilutive ordinary shares. The Company has one category of potential dilutive ordinary shares: share
options. For these share options a calculation is done to determine the number of shares that could have been acquired at
fair value (determined as the average annual market share price of the Company’s shares) based on the monetary value of
the subscription rights attached to outstanding share options. The number of shares calculated as above is compared with
the number of shares that would have been issued assuming the exercise of the share options.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earnings per share for the years ended 31 December 2004 and
the period up until the IPO in 2005, has been computed on a pro-forma basis assuming the change in the number of shares
outstanding to 100 million shares had been effective for all of 2004 and in the period up until 13 May 2005 respectively.

76

10. Intangible assets

 Development  Acquired
 costs  Technology  Total

(in € thousands)

Balance as at 31 December 2003
Investment cost 896 0 896
Accumulated amortisation -297 0 -297

 599 0 599

Movements
Investments 653 0 653
Amortisation charges -292 0 -292

 361 0 361

Balance as at 31 December 2004
Investment cost 1,549 0 1,549
Accumulated amortisation -589 0 -589

 960 0 960

Movements
Investments 1,254 0 1,254
Acquired intangible assets 0 15,210 15,210
Amortisation charges -467 -1,112 -1,579

 787 14,098 14,885

Balance as at 31 December 2005
Investment cost 2,803 15,210 18,013
Accumulated amortisation -1,056 -1,112 -2,168

 1,747 14,098 15,845

An impairment test of intangible assets was performed. No impairment has been identified.

77

11. Property, plant and equipment

 Furniture  Computer
 and fixtures hardware
  and software Other Total

(in € thousands)

Balance as at 31 December 2003
Investment cost 236 722 25 983
Accumulated depreciation -75 -333 -10 -418

 161 389 15 565

Movements
Investments 1,206 828 287 2,321
Depreciation charges -107 -505 -224 -836

 1,099 323 63 1,485

Balance as at 31 December 2004
Investment cost 1,442 1,550 312 3,304
Accumulated depreciation -182 -838 -234 -1,254

 1,260 712 78 2,050

Movements
Investments 1,398 2,308 1,180 4,887
Acquisition of subsidiary 10 68 60 137
Disposals -40 -4 -18 -62
Depreciation charges -451 -933 -460 -1,844

 917 1,439 762 3,118

Balance as at 31 December 2005
Investment cost 2,671 3,666 1,223 7,560
Accumulated depreciation -494 -1,515 -383 -2,392

 2,177 2,151 840 5,168

No impairment of property, plant and equipment was identified during the accounting periods.

78

12. Inventories

 2004 2005

(in € thousands)

Finished goods 2,206 24,509
Components and sub-assemblies 11,196 78,674

Inventories  13,402 103,183

For 2005 the inventories include an amount of € 5.0 million which is related to deferred revenue (2004: € 0.3 million).

13. Trade receivables

 2004 2005

(in € thousands)

Gross trade receivables 30,000 153,235
Allowance for doubtful receivables -617 -2,250

Trade receivables (net) 29,383 150,985

All receivables are expected to be recovered within a year. An allowance has been made for estimated unrecoverable

[…]

Volatility is determined using industry benchmarking for listed peer group companies. The share price on the date of grant
for options granted after the IPO is determined as the three day average of the stock price prior to the date of the grant.
Prior to the IPO, the share price was determined by management using a discounted cash flow model.

The Black and Scholes option valuation model was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options which
have no vesting restrictions and are fully transferable. In addition, option valuation models require the input of highly
subjective assumptions, including the expected stock price volatility. The Company’s employee stock options have
characteristics significantly different from those of traded options, and changes in the subjective input assumptions can
materially affect the fair value estimate.

1 The weighted average share price and the weighted average exercise
price for the year ended 31 December 2004 have been computed on a
pro-forma basis assuming the change in the number of shares
outstanding to 100 million shares had been effective for all of 2004.

84

19. Provisions

 Warranty Earn out Other Total

(in € thousands)

Opening balance at 1 January 2004 0 0 70 70
Increases in provisions 394 0 0 394
Utilised 0 0 -70 -70

Opening balance at 1 January 2005 394 0 0 394
Increases in provisions 6,733 8,070 7,892 22,695
Utilised -2,047 0 -61 -2,108

Closing balance at 31 December 2005 5,080 8,070 7,831 20,981

Warranty provision
The Group generally offers warranties for its personal
navigation products. Management estimates the related
provision for future warranty claims based on historical
warranty claim information, as well as evaluating any
recent trends that might suggest that past cost
information may differ from future claims.

Earn out provision
The provision for earn-outs relates to the acquisitions
of Datafactory and Drivetech in 2005 (see note 22).
Under the sale and purchase agreements, the former
shareholders of Datafactory as well as Drivetech are
entitled to an additional purchase price instalment